# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank	12/14/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	M7 Aerospace LP
Street Address:	10823 NE Entrance Rd.
City:	San Antonio
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78216

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4419053
Patent Number:	D273858

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)661-4691

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-953-6691

Email: b.k.drinkwater@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: B.K. Drinkwater, c/o Baker Botts L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 079211.0181

NAME OF SUBMITTER: B.K. Drinkwater

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=M7 IP Security Release#page1.tif source=M7 IP Security Release#page2.tif source=M7 IP Security Release#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025500 FRAME: 0374

4419053

UU 08\$ HJ\_

AILINI Oo edame.

### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of December 14, 2010, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, M7 Aerospace LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents trademarks, trademark applications, and/or trademark licenses ("<u>Intellectual Property</u>");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 5, 2007 at Reel 018711 and Frame 0740; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Intellectual Property:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Intellectual Property to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Intellectual Property or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Intellectual Property.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DAL02:576234

PATENT REEL: 025500 FRAME: 0375 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: MARWIN W. Spe

Title: Vice PresideNT

DA1.02:576234

### Schedule A

## M7 AEROSPACE LP (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

## U.S. Trademarks

## **Registered Marks**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
M7 Aerospace LP	3051554	1/24/06
M7 Aerospace (logo)	3051553	2/11/03

## **Applications**

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date
Fairchild Aircraft	78448689	7/9/04
Fairchild	78448683	7/9/04
M7	78448603	7/9/04
M7 Visual Intelligence	78448659	7/9/04
Merlin	78448701	7/9/04
Metro	78448698	7/9/04

### U.S. Patents

## **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Propeller Spinner	4,419,053	12/6/83
Propeller Spinner	D273,858	5/15/84

DAL02:576234

**PATENT REEL: 025500 FRAME: 0377** 

**RECORDED: 12/14/2010**